

FILED

MAY 15 2009

COURT
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 265471
consolidated with No. 265480

84187-0

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

KITTITAS COUNTY and CENTRAL WASHINGTON HOME
BUILDERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT
HEARINGS BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
KITTITAS COUNTY CONSERVATION, RIDGE AND FUTUREWISE

Keith P. Scully
WSBA No. 28677
GENDLER & MANN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1015
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 621-8868
Attorneys for Kittitas County Conservation,
RIDGE, and Futurewise

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Summary of the GMA	5
C. The Growth Board Did Not Apply a Bright Line Rule in Finding that Three-acre Rural Densities are Noncompliant with the GMA Under the Unique Facts and Circumstances of Kittitas County.....	8
1. The Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Board Has Never Applied Bright-Line Rules in Reviewing Rural Densities.	10
2. The Board’s Ruling Regarding Three-Acre Rural Zoning in Kittitas County Is Founded on Specific Requirements in the Growth Management Act ...	11
3. The Board’s Ruling Regarding Three-Acre Rural Zoning in Kittitas County Is Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record.	13
4. The Board Properly Rejected The County’s Arguments That Three Opinion Letters Provided An Adequate Factual Record Justifying Three Acre Zoning.....	18
5. The County’s Citations To Authority Are Inapposite...23	
6. The Board Has a Duty Under the GMA to Determine Whether a Challenged Rural Density Complies With RCW 36.70A.070(5).	26

D.	Kittitas County Fails to Provide for a Variety of Rural Densities	28
E.	The Growth Board Did Not Improperly Weight Goals	29
F.	The Growth Board Correctly Ruled That Kittitas County's Rural Clusters and Planned Unit Developments Violate the GMA	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Callecod v. Washington State Patrol, 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510 (1997)..... 3

City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd., 164 Wn.2d 768 (2008)..... 24

City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 116 Wn. App. 48, 54 (2003) 3, 4

Davis v. Taylor, 132 Wn. App. 515 (2006) 21

Diehl v. Mason County, 94 Wn. App. 645, 656 (1999) 14, 15

King County v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 138 Wn.2d 161, 167 (1999)..... 3, 5, 12

Lewis County v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 157 Wn.2d 488 4, 25, 29

Low Income Housing Institute v. City of Lakewood, 119 Wn. App. 110, 115, 77 P.3d 653, 655 (2003)..... 12

Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 154 Wn.2d 224, 233 (2005)..... 2

RCW 36.70A.040..... 29

State v. Kindsvogel, 149 Wn.2d 477, 481 (2003) 3

Thurston County v. Cooper Point Ass’n, 148 Wn.2d 1 (2002)..... 3, 5

Thurston County v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd., 164 Wn.2d 329, 190 P.3d 38 (2008) 10, 12, 19, 23, 24

Tugwell v. Kittitas County, 90 Wn. App.1, 9 (1997) 14

Yakima County v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd., 146 Wn.App. 679 (2008)..... 25

Statutes

KCC 16.09.090 31

KCC 17.31.040 14

KCC 17.36.040 31

KCC 17.57.040 14

RCW 34.05.570 3

RCW 36.70A.020..... 5, 12, 17, 29

RCW 36.70A.030..... passim

RCW 36.70A.040..... 7

RCW 36.70A.050..... 6

RCW 36.70A.070.....	passim
RCW 36.70A.110.....	13
RCW 36.70A.250.....	8
RCW 36.70A.270.....	8
RCW 36.70A.290(2).....	5
RCW 36.70A.320.....	5

Other Authorities

<i>Citizens For Good Governance, 1000 Friends of Washington and City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla County</i> , EWGMHB Case Nos. 01-1-0015c and 01-1-0014cz, *4 – 5 of 40 (May 1, 2002)	11
<i>Futurewise v. Pend Oreille County</i> , Case No. 05-1-0011 Final Decision and Order p. *16 (November 1, 2006).....	10
<i>Gary D. Woodmansee and Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County</i> , EWGMHB Case No. 95-1-0010 Final Decision and Order p. *5 of 12 (May 13, 1996)	11
Richard L. Settle, <i>Washington’s Growth Management Revolution Goes to Court</i> , 23 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 5 (1999)	7
<i>Save our Butte v. Chelan County. Save our Butte v. Chelan County</i> , EWGMHB No. 94-1-0015, Final Decision and Order (August 8, 1994)	19
